
City of Naperville

Legislation Text

400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Option Year One of Contract 17-084, Riverwalk Consultant
to Engineering Resource Associates, Inc. for an amount not to exceed $123,553.95 and a total award
of $291,053.95

DEPARTMENT: Transportation, Engineering and Development

SUBMITTED BY: William J. Novack, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
The City Council awarded Contract 17-084 to Engineering Resource Associates on May 17, 2017, for
a 43-month term from June 6, 2017 to December 31, 2020, with two, one-year options to extend.
Change Order #1 was approved by the Council on May 5, 2020, to increase the initial contract award
to $408,592, allowing Engineering Resource Associates, Inc. (ERA) to provide design engineering
services to repair Moser Tower, which houses the Millennium Carillon.

On October 20, 2020, the Council approved the first option year in the amount of $167,500, providing
consulting services and construction observation of Moser Tower and Eagle Street structural walkway
during 2021.

DISCUSSION:
When the award for the first option year was submitted for approval, staff inadvertently did not
include the remaining contract balance of the initial term within the option year award request. Since
the term of the initial contract terminated on December 31, 2020, the unspent design money was no
longer available per the terms of the option agreement.

This change order is needed to move the unspent design funds from the initial term of the agreement
to the option year, as well as extend the completion date of the outstanding work to coincide with the
option year term. This will allow staff and ERA to complete the design work this spring.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP: PA048

Rehabilitation of Moser Tower will be expensed to the infrastructure and architect and engineering
service accounts listed below. A total of $1,610,000 is budgeted for the design and rehabilitation of
Moser Tower in 2021. The requested change order is within budget.

File #: 21-0270, Version: 1

City of Naperville Printed on 1/9/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-0270, Version: 1

Account Number Fund Description Dollar Amount

30292300-551502 Bond Fund $1,600,000

30292300-531301 Bond Fund $100,000

City of Naperville Printed on 1/9/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

